

# EXHIBIT A

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,  
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN  
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM,  
CHRISTOPHER HUGHES, and  
THEFACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593-DPW

**FACEBOOK, INC. AND THEFACEBOOK, LLC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	1
A. ConnectU Has Not Adequately Pled Successor Liability .....	1
1. ConnectU Has Not Alleged that Facebook, Inc. or Thefacebook, LLC Assumed Liability .....	3
2. ConnectU Has Not Alleged A De Facto Merger Or Consolidation .....	3
3. ConnectU Does Not Allege That Facebook, Inc. And/Or Thefacebook, LLC Is A Mere Continuation .....	3
4. ConnectU Does Not Allege That Facebook, Inc. And/Or Thefacebook, LLC Is A Mere Continuation .....	4
B. The Renewal Statute Should Not Be Applied To Claims Asserted Against Facebook, Inc. and Facebook, LLC .....	4
C. ConnectU’s Opposition Sheds No Light On The Allegations Specific To The Facebook Entities .....	5
D. Because The Facebook Entities Were Not Named In The Original ConnectU Complaint They Could Not Answer Or Otherwise Object To ConnectU’s Claims.....	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Crane Const. Co. v. Klaus Masonry*,  
114 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Kansas 2000)..... 2, 3

*Guzman v. MRM/Elgin*, 409 Mass. 563, 566, (1991)

*JSB Indus. v. Nexus Payroll Servs., Inc.*,  
463 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D. Mass. 2006) *citing Guzman v. MRM/Elgin*, 409 Mass. 563  
(1991).....2, 3, 6

*Rodi v. Southern New England School of Law*,  
389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 5

**STATE CASES**

*Jordan v. Commissioner of Bristol County*,  
167 N.E. 652 (Mass. 1929) ..... 5
